STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Plaintiff,

Case Nq. 2022 CF 955

)
)
)
vs. )
)
ANGEL CONTRERAS, )
Defendant. )

BILL OF INDICTMENT

Indictment returned by Grand Jury empaneled by the Circuit Court of the Twelfth
Judicial Circuit, County of Will, State of Illinois, on May 4, 2022.

The GRAND JURORS, chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of Will in the
State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois, upon their

oaths present that:
COUNTI
on or about June 19, 2022, at and within Will County, Illinois, ANGEL CONTRERAS, a male

person, commiitted the offense of:

AGGRAVATED DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
(Class 2 Felony - Category A)

in that said defendant, while under the influence of alcohol, drove a vehicle, a 2007 Honda
Ridgeline, on Western Avenue in Joliet, Will County, Illinois, and the defendant has
previously violated 625 ILCS 5/11-501 or a similar provision on February 28th, 2008 in
Mahaska County, Iowa under case number OWIN106389, and on August 15th, 2015 in
Elkhart Superior Court, Indiana under case number 20D05-1508-CM-001334, said
| violation being a third violation, in violation of Chapter 625, Act 5, Section 11-501(a)(2) and
(d)(1)(A) and (d)(2)(B) and (d)(3) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 2022, contrary toﬁle Stgtute

and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois, AOIC @L ﬁfgand
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COUNTII .
on or about June 19, 2022, at and within Will County, Illinois, ANGEL CONTRERAS, a male

person, committed the offense of:
AGGRAVATED DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE

(Class 2 Felony - Category A)
in that said defendant, while under the combined influence of alcohol, other drug or drugs,
or intoxicating compound or compounds to a degree that rendered the defendant incapable
of safely driving, drove a vehicle, a 2007 Honda Ridgeline, on Western Avenue in Joliet,
Will County, Illinois, and the defendant has previously violated 625 ILCS 5/11-501 or a
similar provision on February 28th, 2008 in Mahaska County, Iowa under case number
OWIN106389, and on August 15th, 2015 in Elkhart Superior Court, Indiana under case

number 20D05-1508-CM-001334, said violation being a third vieclation, in violation of
Chapter 625, Act 5, Section 11-501(a)(5) and (d)(1)(A) and (d)(2)(B) and (d)(3) of the Illinois

Compiled Statutes, 2022, contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same

People of the State of Illinois, AOIC 0014699; and
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COUNT III

on or about June 19, 2022, at and within Will County, Illinois, ANGEL CONTRERAS, a male

person, committed the offense of:

AGGRAVATED DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
(Class 4 Felony - Category A)

in that said defendant, while under the influence of alcohol, drove a vehicle, a 2007 Honda

Ridgeline, on Western Avenue in Joliet, Will County, Illinois, while the defendant did not
possess a driver’s license or permit or a restricted driving permit or a judicial driving
permit or a monitoring device dri%ring permit, in violation of Chapter 625, Act 5, Section 11-
501(a)( 2) and (d)(1)(H) and (d)(2)(A) and (d)(3) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 2022,

contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of

Illinois, AOIC 0014717; and
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COUNT IV
on or about June 19, 2022, at and within Will County, Illinois, ANGEL CONTRERAS, a male

person, committed the offense of:

AGGRAVATED DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
(Class 4 Felony - Category A)

in that said defendant, while under the combined influence of alcohol, other drug or drugs,
or intoxicating compound or compounds to a degree that rendered the defendant incapable
of safely driving, drove a vehicle, a 2007 Honda Ridgeline, on Western Avenue in Joliet,
Will County, Illinois, while the defendant did not possess a driver’s license or permit or a
restricted driving permit or a judicial driving permit or a monitoring device driving

permit, in violation of Chapter 625, Act 5, Section 11-501(a)(5) and (d)(1)(H) and (d)(2)(A) and
(d)(3) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 2022, contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and

dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois, AOIC 0014717; and
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Foreperson of the Grand Jury
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COUNT V
on or about June 19, 2022, at and within Will County, Illinois, ANGEL CONTRERAS, a male

person, committed the offense of:

AGGRAVATED DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED
(Class 4 Felony - Category B)

in that said defendant drove or was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle, a 2007

Honda Ridgeline, upon Western Avenue in Joliet, Will County, Illinois, and he did so at a
time when his driver's license was revoked for a violation of Section 11-501 of the Illinois
Vehicle Code, or a statutory summary suspension or revocation under Section 11-501.1 of
the Illinois Vehicle Code, and the defendant was previously convicted under Chapter 625,
Act 5, Section 6-303 under 114700062 in Will County on December 8, 2020, and under
244100725 in DuPage County on July 8, 2021, and said previous convictions occurred when
the defendant’s driver’s license was suspended or revoked for a violation of 11-401 or a
similar out-of-state offense or local ordinance, 11-501 or a similar out-of-state offense or
local ordinance, 11-501.1 or a violation of Section 9-3 of the Criminal Code of 1961 or the
Criminal Code of 2012, relating to the offense of reckless homicide, or a similar out-of-state
offense, and the current violation of Chapter 625, Act 5, Section 6-303 is the defendant’s

3rd violation, in violation of Chapter 625, Section 5/6-303(d-2)(1) and (2) of the Ilinois

Compiled Statutes, 2022, contrary to the Statute, and against the peace and dignity of the same

People of the State of Illinois, AOIC 0014057. f_-‘;\‘ =
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Foref)er\son of the Grand Jury

MAS/jsb
Joliet Police Department # 22-0008090

AOIC: 0014699; 0014699; 0014717; 0014717; 0014057



LIST OF WITNESSES
WHO TESTIFIED BEFORE GRAND JURY

Kenneth Macejak

“Foreperson of the Grand Jury

]

STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

WILL COUNTY

The within indictment returned in open Court this 7th day-of July, 2022.

BAIL SET AT $25,000 — 10% TO APPLY.

Warrant of Arrest ordered‘@: issue.
/‘\/

Judge of the Circuit Court

PREVIOUS CONDITIONS OF BOND REMAIN IN EFFECT.
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